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Truancy

Juvenile Court vs. Social Service Mediation
Introduction

    Truancy and Juvenile Delinquency has been a concern for many years. But it is a responsibility of the judicial system to weigh the impact on the child as well as the impact on the  community and choose the best course of action. In some cases, research may help with the best choice of actions. 
      I do remember years ago when Governor Heineman reduced grants for youth correctional facilities to put more focused on “at home responsibility” rather than sending kids away to a correction facility. Putting a kid through a Juvenile Court system because he/she skipped a class does not fix the issue at home. “In May 2013, Nebraska Governor Dave Heineman signed into law Legislative Bill 561, a major reform bill aimed at improving the juvenile justice system in the state. The law shifts the supervision of all juvenile offenders in the community from the Department of Health and Human Services to the Office of Probation Administration in the Nebraska Supreme Court, which places a renewed emphasis on diversion through community-based programs focused on the rehabilitation of youth involved with the criminal justice system.” (The Justice Center, The Council of State Governments)
     The Truancy in Alliance, NE. was a topic of discussion in the BoxButte County Commission and School Board in there agendas in December of 2020. There was a write up in the Times-Herald on December of 2020 titled “Commissioners Kill Virtual Learning At Slagle Building” written by Kathryn Kellar that goes over what was discussed in the Commissioners meeting. In the article, County Attorney Curtis wanted to utilize the Slagle building to run classes on zoom to help the kids meet educational goals . But trying to force kids to use the Slagle building might not meet the needs of the entire community as it might not be easily accessible.
     The County Attorney’s options to try and fix the truancy problems  are to force the kids to utilize the Slagle building or put the child that skip classes in a juvenile court system and file charges against the parents giving those parents permanent misdemeanor charges on their records. If those are the only options that is considered, our government has failed the people it’s suppose to serve.  With the issues of the pandemic and the risk factor to the children, the parent’s should have the choice to allow their kids to go to a public school or use online or home schooling. That should not be the County Attorneys decision.   
     Studies in Sociology and Criminology have shown that rehab programs have decreased recidivism by more than 40%. A Juvenile Justice system based on penalties is not a rehab program. Social Services, schools, PSR officer and parents working together is in my opinion a better choice for a better community based program. By working together you take away the damage that a court system can do to the social development of the child. 

    Paul Hammel wrote an article in the Omaha World Herald on 10 March 2021 titled “Nebraska Legislature narrowly advances bill to provide diversion programs for truant kids.” The article covers the LB568 bill that is on the state Legislative agenda. The bill would focus on counseling rather than court for kids who skip school. This bill was introduced by Senator Patty Brook. This bill would remove truancy as a status offense that would require a juvenile court hearing. This would eliminate a juvenile court hearing for truancy and replace it with a concentration on the root causes of absenteeism. Brooks states that the current system contributes to the “school-to-prison” pipeline. She states that 70% of kids who end up in juvenile court will end up in adult court.  (Hammel, 2021)
Questions:

· What is the average truancy over the past 10 years?
· What is the recidivism rate of a child that goes through a Juvenile court compared to social services mediation?
· Is home schooling and zoom school considered different? Or should they be considered the same?
· What is the stress factor on a child when put though a juvenile court system?
· Is the percentage of children going through a juvenile court system more likely to be a cause that leads to continuing breaking the law compared to a child that received help from social service mediation?
· Research has shown that early education improvers social skills and that education and higher education reduces criminal activities. Would putting a child in a juvenile court system deter that child from attending school? What is the percentage of drop outs from kids going through a juvenile court or any court system compared to social service mediation?
     When the legislatures creates laws, it is very important to look at the cause in effects of those laws. The above questions should be considered to see if the actual system is working or failing our children and our communities. 
Hypothesis: I hypothesis that kids have a higher dropout rate when pressured through a Juvenile Court system compared to utilizing Social Service Mediation. Research analysis does prove that decrease education increases crime. I also hypothesis that kids that have gone through a Juvenile Court system have a higher percentage of continuing criminal activities into adulthood compared to kids that went through Social Service Mediation. To help give incite and prove the hypothesis I have researched several literature reviews, law reviews, case review and logit regression. I believe the research is important because it can show the impact our current system has had and give reason to change.
Literature Review

     “Truancy is defined as the habitual engagement in unexcused absence from school.” (Zang, Willson) A survey conducted by Zang and Willson from Texas A & M University in 2003 had consisted of 230 middle school kids. This survey showed that 30% of the kids deliberately missed school and 10% were often truant. The study showed that parents that spent more time with their children helped improve their cognitive development. Parents who manage their kids academic achievements are more likely to stay in school. Students in a disorganized, unsafe, or unsupportive environment are at high risk for absenteeism and truancy. (Zang, Willam, 2010)
     The study conducted in South Carolina 1986 – 2006 on Juveniles being referred to the system showed that the average was 14.47 years old, 55% were referred once, 19.0% referred twice, and 26.1% had three or more referrals.  
     A cross tabulation showed that low income families have a 60% higher likelihood of committing truancy. The study also showed that truancy offenders were referred to the system more often than other offenders and had more probations than other offenders and were significantly younger than the “other” offenders. 7,195 children incurred a second offense, 1,243 were a second truancy, 5,952 were other offenses. Study showed that the younger a child was at first referral was more likely to have a second referral. Those with a second referral at an increased age had a greater chance of other offenses. Minority children were a greater risk for a second truancy compared to other offences than majority children. In the 2007 study it showed that truancy offenders had more incarcerations and more probation than other offenders. The numbers suggest the need for an affective intervention as a major reason for truancy is due to difficulties with school, so kids may use truancy to distance themselves from an environment that they feel threatened by.  (Zang, Willam, 2010)

    A book written by Paul Sharp and Barry Hancock (1995) called “Juvenile Delinquency Historical, Theoretical and Societal Reactions to Youth” conducted research on the effects of restitution. Restitution showed to have some positive impacts on recidivism None had high recidivism rates that participated in restitution like those that received probation or detention conditions. The effects on recidivism, restitution had 10% fewer crimes, but did not receive statistical significant at the .05 level. (Sharp, Hancock, 1995)

     A book written by Larry Siegel and Brandon Welsh (2018) called “Juvenile Delinquency.  Theory, Practice, and Law” was used in a Juvenile Delinquency class at UNO. Larry Siegal has a MA and PhD from the state University of NY at Albany, was a teacher at Northeastern University, University of Nebraska at Omaha, Saint Anselm College in New Hampshire and University of Massachusetts – Lowell. Brandon Welsh is a professor of Criminology at Northeastern University and received his PhD from Cambridge University. In their book they state that 750,000 youths are arrested each year and those charges range from loitering to murder. Chronic delinquent offenders are recognized as a serious social problem. Looking at social problems you look at the contributing factors to the behaviors which could include abuse, substance abuse, neglect, education, or peer relations. The office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention was created to identify the needs of youths and to find policy initiatives. Their goal is to remove status offenders (which would include truancy) from secured lockups, detention centers and post disposition treatment facilities. In the progress that was made to restructure status offenders, the Juvenile Courts worked against that progress by relabeling “status offenders” as “delinquent offenders” to keep them in the system to be able to have control over them. Study has found that “the effects of the formal processing on status offenders can increase the likelihood that they will get involved in subsequent delinquency.” (Siegal, Welsh, 2018) This is a clear cause for reform. Many states have changed from a juvenile court system to a community based system utilizing community resources and family support centers. As many status offenders have serious emotional problems and may engage in self-destructive behaviors. (Siegal, Welsh, 2018)
Case Review

      State V. Rice. 204 Neb.732,285 N.W.2d 223 (1979) came to a conclusion that a violation of the law is not in itself , evidence of neglect under section 43-202 (2)©, R.R.S. 1943. In this case the State of Nebraska challenged the district court’s decision and held that the appellee ( Leslie Rice), was not a dependent child and that her parents had not violated Nebraska law in educating their child in a non-accredited, home school, religious based program. The parents created a non-accredited religious home schooling program for their child and was modeled and assisted by an accredited private religious school. The court found that the child’s academic needs were being met even though the parents were not certified teachers. The state argued that in not attending a state certified program, the parents and child were violating the mandatory attendance laws and thus were necessarily in violation of the dependency statute by not providing a state-approved education. The court held that the statute relating to compulsory school attendance, and the statute regarding the neglect of children, did not pertain to the same subject matter and could not be construed in pari materia. The court held that dependency required a showing of severe parental misconduct that actually jeopardized the child's well being, not the mere technical violation of a statute. The court held that the child and the parents were not in violations of the state laws regarding neglected and abused children. It was argued that Neb. Stat.ch.79 does not equate nonattendance with neglect under Neb.Rev.Stat. & 43-202 (2)© and that if it did, it would have said so. 

In re Interest of Rice, 204 Neb. 732, 733, 285 N.W.2d 223, 224, 1979 Neb. LEXIS 1180, *1 (Neb. November 13, 1979)
Law review:

     “The Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Preventions Act (1974) (JJDPA) is based on a broad consensus that children, youth, and families involved with the juvenile and criminal courts should be guarded by federal standards for care and custody, while also upholding the interests of community safety and the prevention of victimization.” (juvjustice.org) The JJDPA provides for a juvenile justice plan, federal funding to improve programs and operations. One of the core requirements is to work on deinstitutionalization of status offenders and focus on alternatives to placing juveniles into detention facilities and to work on removing any racial or ethnic disparities that is in the juvenile justice system. Through the JJDPA they had created the “Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention,” that creates effective education, training, research, prevention diversion, treatment, and rehabilitation for juveniles. (Juvjustice.org) Which also lead to such programs as the “Runaway Youth Program” and the “National Institute for Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention.”
    The Nebraska truancy law requires school districts to refer students to their county attorney when the child has been absent at least 20 days with in a school year. This would include kids ages six to eighteen or has reached the age of sixteen and has withdrawn from school under section 79-202 of the state statute. Nebraska statutes on truancy states that a violations of the law is not, in itself, evidence of neglect under state statue 43-202(2)©, R.R.S. 1943. But Subdivision (3)(a) of section 43-247 and 79-210 make a minor child’s parents or guardians culpable for the child’s truancy.  (Nebraska Legislature.gov)
Methods:

     The Data researched is from the ADA at Berkeley post election. I ran a “Logit Regression” tabulation between the dependent variable “has ever been stopped and quested by police (v162297,” and the independent variables age (v161267), Native (v161310c), Latino v161309), white (v161310a), black (v161310b), and income (v161361x). The logit regression tabulation is done to show if there is increased policing activities based on age, race, or income. 
To add additional information to the research I would need to:
·  obtain “View Waver” from a judge to get the actual numbers of kids that went to juvenile court and how many returned and second time or more than twice. How many of those kids improve and graduated? How many dropped out of school? How many went to jail as an adult?
· Would need a list of kids that were referred to a social service outlet to mediate truancy between child, parent and schools. How many improved and graduated? How many dropped out of school? How many went to jail as an adult?
DATA: 
	SDA 4.1.2: Logit/Probit Regression
ANES 2016 Time Series

	May 11, 2021 (Tue 09:14 AM PDT)

	Variables

Role

Name

Label

Range

MD

Dataset

Dependent

v162297(Recoded)
POST: FTF CASI/WEB: In past 12 months any family membered stopped/questioned by police

0-1

1

Independent

v161267
PRE: Respondent age

18-90

1

Independent

v161361x
PRE FTF CASI/WEB: Pre income summary

1-28

1

Independent

v161310c
PRE: R self-identified race - American Indian/Alaska Native mentioned

0-1

1

Independent

v161310a
PRE: R self-identified race - White mentioned

0-1

1

Independent

v161309
PRE: R: Are you Spanish, Hispanic, or Latino

1-2

1

Independent

v161310b
PRE: R self-identified race -Black/African-American mentioned

0-1

1

Weight

v160101
Pre-election weight -full sample

.0895-6.8139

1



	Logit Coefficients

Test That Each Coefficient = 0

B

SE(B)

Exp(B)

T-statistic

Probability

v161267

.015

.002

1.016

6.413

.000

v161361x

.004

.005

1.004

.770

.442

v161310c

-.533

.207

.587

-2.572

.010

v161310a

-.097

.147

.908

-.660

.510

v161309

-.075

.141

.928

-.532

.595

v161310b

-.481

.167

.618

-2.891

.004

Constant

.701

.275

2.017

2.551

.011



	Color coding:
<-2.0

<-1.0

<0.0

>0.0

>1.0

>2.0

T
Effect of each variable:
Smaller than average

Larger than average



	Log Likelihood =
-1,848.190
Pseudo R-sq =
.019



     The value of the constant term is .701. There is no zero code in the independent variables so we cannot interpret the constant term. The age variable has the strongest T-statistic (closest relationship) to the dependent variable at 6.413. The highest regression coefficient is for people that are Native which is at .-533 and Black with a coefficient of -.481. One unit change in identifying as a Native creates a change in being stopped by policy by -.533. Blacks would be at per -.481. Both Native and Black are statistically significant as the probability for Natives is .010, Black is at .004, and age is .000 which is p<.05, two tailed test. That suggest that there is a high probability that you would be stopped by law enforcement if you are Native, Black or a specific age. This would be interpreted as rejecting the null hypothesis as people who stopped and questioned by police maybe influenced by the many variables (age, race, income). Based on the Native coefficient of -.533, p< .01, two tailed test. 
Conclusion:

    In the research, it showed that white children were in the system for truancy more often compared to black children. But more black children were in the system for other offenses. That could bring into question if white children receive a lesser penalty on the average than black children. In the logit regression it showed that more children that were Natives or Black were stopped by police and questioned than the other variables. 
     In Senator Brooks assessment she said that 70% of kids that are put into the system as a child will repeat criminal activities as an adult, citing there is a much greater decrease in recidivism when we utilize more focus on root causes and counseling. 
     The impact of social skills start at a young age. The largest impact on developing social skills come from the parent. Early childhood development and our school system plays an additional role in developing social skills. When a child is taken away from parents and a regular school system and ran through a Juvenile Court and placed into the system it takes away those fundamental social skill development. That leads to increased recidivism, and when children repeat those offensives, they receive more incarceration rather than pinpointing the specific cause of the problem. By not addressing the issue in many cases leads toward continued criminal activities into adulthood. The conclusion to this research is to look at community programs such as utilizing community resources and family support centers. As many status offenders have serious emotional problems and may engage in self-destructive behaviors and the effects of  formal processing on status offenders can increase the likelihood that they will get involved in subsequent delinquency.”      
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